

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 18-5297

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ABDUL RAZAK ALI,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE
MICHAEL SHIH
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-6880*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

A. This Court’s Holding That The Due Process Clause Does Not
Extend To Guantanamo Detainees Does Not Warrant Initial *En
Banc* Review. 7

B. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Reconsidering The
Court’s Due-Process Holding..... 10

C. The Court’s Due-Process Holding Is Correct. 13

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11, 13
<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542, 543 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Bartlett ex rel. Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	3, 4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	10, 12
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	13
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 559 U.S. 131, <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 954 (2011).....	2, 7, 8, 13
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8, 15

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 15

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 13

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 13

Statutes:

Authorization for Use of Military Force,
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2241(e) 13

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 7

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) 2

Other Authorities:

74 Fed. Reg. 4897 (Jan. 27, 2009) 5

76 Fed. Reg. 13,277 (Mar. 10, 2011) 6, 11

Periodic Review Secretariat, U.S. Dep't of Def., <https://www.prs.mil/> 6
